

No. 24-50761

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, a federal administrative agency;
JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official capacity as the General Counsel of the
National Labor Relations Board; LAUREN MCFERRAN, in her official capacity
as the Chairman of the National Labor Relations Board; MARVIN E. KAPLAN,
GWYNNE A. WILCOX, and DAVID M. PROUTY, in their official capacities as
Board Members of the National Labor Relations Board; MERRICK GARLAND,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
No. 5:24-cv-01000, Hon. Xavier Rodriguez

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

BRIAN A. KULP
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

STEVEN A. ENGEL
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 24-50761, Amazon.com v. NLRB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Compelled Adjudication in the NLRB’s Juryless Administrative Tribunals Violates the Seventh Amendment.....	6
A. The Right to a Civil Jury at Common Law Has Long Served as an Essential Check on Government Overreach.....	6
B. <i>Jarkesy</i> Confirmed the Seventh Amendment’s Reach.....	9
C. The Seventh Amendment Prohibits the NLRB from Conducting this Proceeding in a Juryless Administrative Tribunal.	11
1. The Remedy Sought by the NLRB Is “All But Dispositive” of Amazon’s Right to a Jury Trial.	12
2. The Nature of the Cause of Action Only Confirms that the Seventh Amendment Applies.	15
II. The NLRB Cannot Rely on the Public Rights Exception Where Amazon’s Private Rights Are at Stake.	17
III. The District Court Has Jurisdiction to Address Amazon’s Seventh Amendment Claim.....	21
IV. The Deprivation of Seventh Amendment Rights Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3484, Inc.</i> , 373 NLRB No. 28 (Mar. 7, 2024)	23
<i>Adamas Bldg. Servs.</i> , 373 NLRB No. 119 (Sept. 27, 2024)	22
<i>Airgas USA, LLC</i> , 373 NLRB No. 102 (Sept. 18, 2024)	22
<i>Ark Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 373 NLRB No. 103 (Sept. 26, 2024)	22
<i>Atl. Veal & Lamb, LLC</i> , 373 NLRB No. 19 (Feb. 22, 2024)	23
<i>Atomic Fire Protection, LLC</i> , 373 NLRB No. 109 (Sept. 30, 2024)	22
<i>Atwell Hospitality, LLC</i> , 373 NLRB No. 127 (Sept. 30, 2024)	22
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	3
<i>Cal. Truck Driving Acad., LLC</i> , 373 NLRB No. 95 (Sept. 4, 2024)	22
<i>Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 593 U.S. 83 (2021)	23

Cemex Constr. Materials Pac., LLC,
 372 NLRB No. 157 (Nov. 13, 2023)23

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....13, 14, 15

Cochran v. SEC,
 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)22

Compañia Cervecera de P.R., Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 47 (Apr. 30, 2024).....22

Curtis v. Loether,
 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....16

Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood,
 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....24

Dimick v. Schiedt,
 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....6

Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P.,
 373 NLRB No. 55 (May 8, 2024).....22

East Freight Logistics, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 7 (Dec. 22, 2023).....23

Erlinger v. United States,
 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024).....3, 7, 8

Falcon Trucking LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 124 (Sept. 30, 2024)22

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....13, 15

Flatline Constr., LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 35 (Mar. 13, 2024)23

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....11, 17

Harvard Maintenance, Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 117 (Sept. 30, 2024)22

Home Depot USA, Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 25 (Feb. 21, 2024)23

Hothead Grabba LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 118 (Sept. 27, 2024)22

HSA Cleaning Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 46 (Apr. 19, 2024)22

IAG Constr. Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 116 (Sept. 27, 2024)22

Instituto de Educacion Popular del Sur de Cal.,
 372 NLRB No. 146 (Sept. 28, 2023)23

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1294 (Fed. Marine Terminals, Inc.),
 372 NLRB No. 160 (Dec. 6, 2023)23

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1413 (Ports Am. Terminals, Inc.),
 373 NLRB No. 79 (July 24, 2024)22

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1526 (Fla. Int’l Terminal, LLC),
 373 NLRB No. 22 (Feb. 14, 2024)23

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW-CIO) v. Russell,
 356 U.S. 634 (1958)25

Integrity Def. Servs., Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 151 (Sept. 30, 2023)23

Intertape Polymer Corp.,
 373 NLRB No. 68 (June 17, 2024)22

Jarkesy v. SEC,
 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)10, 14

In re Jefferson Parish,
 81 F.4th 403 (5th Cir. 2023)25

JMC Elec. Contractor, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 113 (Sept. 25, 2024)22

Lebow v. Am. Trans Air, Inc.,
 86 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1996)16

Lion Elastomers, L.L.C. v. NLRB,
 108 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2024)20

Lion Elastomers LLC,
 372 NLRB No. 83 (May 1, 2023).....20

Longmont United Hosp. & Centura Health,
 373 NLRB No. 97 (Sept. 18, 2024)22

Maverick Fulfillment, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 57 (June 20, 2024).....22

Maywood SNF Operations LLC,
 372 NLRB No. 152 (Oct. 13, 2023)23

McLaren Macomb,
 372 NLRB No. 58 (Feb. 21, 2023)20

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....4, 12, 13, 14

Metrohealth, Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 149 (Sept. 30, 2023)23

MPStar Pros., LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 42 (Apr. 2, 2024)23

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)5, 18

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....18, 19

NLRB v. McLaren Macomb,
 2024 WL 4240545 (6th Cir. Sept. 19, 2024)20

North Mtn. Foothills Apts., LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 26 (Feb. 21, 2024)23

NP Red Rock LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 67 (June 17, 2024).....23

Parsons v. Bedford,
 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....4, 9, 11

PG Pub. Co.,
 373 NLRB No. 93 (Sept. 20, 2024).....22

Phillips 66 Co.,
 373 NLRB No. 1 (Dec. 6, 2023).....23

Radnet Mgmt. Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 58 (May 10, 2024).....22

Regional Ready Mix, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 56 (May 14, 2024).....22

RFO808, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 60 (May 16, 2024).....22

Ross v. Bernhard,
 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....14

SEC v. Jarkesy,
 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....*passim*

Solution One Indus., Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 141 (Sept. 22, 2023)23

South Nassau Cmty. Hosp.,
 373 NLRB No. 91 (Sept. 6, 2024).....22

Spike Enter., Inc.,
 373 NLRB No. 41 (Apr. 10, 2024).....22

Starbucks Corp.,
 373 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 14, 2024)22

Stericycle, Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 113 (Aug. 2, 2023)20

Success Village Apts, Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 140 (Sept. 19, 2023)23

Tecnocap LLC,
 372 NLRB No. 136 (Aug. 26, 2023)23

Thryv, Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 22 (Dec. 13, 2022).....*passim*

Thryv, Inc. v. NLRB,
 102 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2024) 12

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....21

Trader Joe’s,
 373 NLRB No. 73 (July 9, 2024)23

Tull v. United States,
 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....10, 11, 15

Twinbrook OpCo, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 6 (Dec. 28, 2023).....23

United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
 372 NLRB No. 158 (Nov. 21, 2023)23

United States v. ERR, LLC,
 35 F.4th 405 (5th Cir. 2022)14, 16

Valmar Masonry LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 112 (Sept. 25, 2024).....22

Vesta VFO, LLC,
 373 NLRB No. 10 (Jan. 10, 2024).....23

Wendt Corp.,
 372 NLRB No. 135 (Aug. 26, 2023)23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....4, 9
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 38

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....16
 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....16
 29 U.S.C. § 160(c)16
 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a)16

Other Authorities

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)3, 7, 10
Cincinnatus II: To James Wilson, Esquire (Nov. 8, 1787),
bit.ly/3Glv74b9
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....8
A Democratic Federalist, Pennsylvania Herald, Oct. 17, 1787,
bit.ly/46idnBc.....9
Essays by a Farmer, No. 4 (Mar. 21, 1788), reprinted in 5 *The Complete Anti-Federalist* (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)9
 The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)8
 Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014).....7, 18
 11 William Holdsworth, *A History of English Law* (1938).....7
 1 *Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789*8
 2 *Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789*8
Letter from John Adams to Ebenezer Thayer (Sept. 24, 1765),
bit.ly/3zl0Ezn7

Letter from the Federal Farmer, No. 4 (Oct. 12, 1787), bit.ly/40rtjP09

Luther Martin, *Genuine Information* (1787), reprinted in 3 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., 1911)8, 9

James Oldham, *Trial by Jury: The Seventh Amendment and Anglo-American Special Juries* (2006).....6

1 John Phillip Reid, *Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights* (1986)7

Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress (Oct. 19, 1765), bit.ly/3YdhAFo8

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *The Biden Administration’s “Whole of Government” Approach to Promoting Labor Unions* (2023), bit.ly/4d3RuZK19

Carl Ubbelohde, *The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution* (1960)7
